
CABINET
AGENDA

Wednesday, 3 April 2019

The Jeffrey Room, The Guildhall, St. Giles 
Square, Northampton, NN1 1DE

6:00 pm

Members of the Cabinet:

Councillor: Jonathan Nunn (Leader of the Council)

Councillor: Phil Larratt (Deputy Leader)

Councillors: Mike Hallam, Tim Hadland, Stephen Hibbert, Brandon Eldred, Anna King 
and James Hill. 

Chief Executive George Candler

If you have any enquiries about this agenda please contact 
democraticservices@northampton.gov.uk or 01604 837722 

mailto:democraticservices@northampton.gov.uk


PORTFOLIOS OF CABINET MEMBERS

CABINET MEMBER TITLE

Councillor J Nunn Leader

Councillor P Larratt Deputy Leader
 

Councillor M Hallam Environment

Councillor B Eldred Finance

Councillor T Hadland Regeneration and Enterprise 

Councillor S Hibbert Housing and Wellbeing

Councillor A King Community Engagement and Safety

Councillor J Hill Planning

SPEAKING AT CABINET MEETINGS
Persons (other than Members) wishing to address Cabinet must register their intention to do so by 12 noon on the day of 
the meeting and may speak on any item on that meeting’s agenda.

Registration can be by:

Telephone: (01604) 837722
(Fax 01604 838729)

In writing: Democratic Services Manager
The Guildhall, St Giles Square, Northampton NN1 1DE
For the attention of the Democratic Services Officer

By e-mail to democraticservices@northampton.gov.uk

Only thirty minutes in total will be allowed for addresses, so that if speakers each take three minutes no more than ten 
speakers will be heard.  Each speaker will be allowed to speak for a maximum of three minutes at each meeting.  Speakers 
will normally be heard in the order in which they registered to speak.  However, the Chair of Cabinet may decide to depart 
from that order in the interest of hearing a greater diversity of views on an item, or hearing views on a greater number of 
items.  The Chair of Cabinet may also decide to allow a greater number of addresses and a greater time slot subject still to 
the maximum three minutes per address for such addresses for items of special public interest.

Members who wish to address Cabinet shall notify the Chair prior to the commencement of the meeting and may speak on 
any item on that meeting’s agenda.  A maximum of thirty minutes in total will be allowed for addresses by Members unless 
the Chair exercises discretion to allow longer.  The time these addresses take will not count towards the thirty minute period 
referred to above so as to prejudice any other persons who have registered their wish to speak.

KEY DECISIONS
  denotes the issue is a ‘Key’ decision: 

 Any decision in relation to the Executive function* which results in the Council incurring expenditure which is, or the 
making of saving which are significant having regard to the Council’s budget for the service or function to which the 
decision relates. For these purpose the minimum financial threshold will be £250,000;  

 Where decisions are not likely to involve significant expenditure or savings but nevertheless are likely to be significant 
in terms of their effects on communities in two or more wards or electoral divisions; and

 For the purpose of interpretation a decision, which is ancillary or incidental to a Key decision, which had been 
previously taken by or on behalf of the Council shall not of itself be further deemed to be significant for the purpose of 
the definition.

mailto:democraticservices@northampton.gov.uk


NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL
CABINET

Your attendance is requested at a meeting to be held:
in The Jeffrey Room, The Guildhall, St. Giles Square, Northampton, NN1 

1DE
on Wednesday, 3 April 2019

at 6:00 pm.
George Candler
Chief Executive 

AGENDA

1. APOLOGIES  

2. MINUTES  

3. INTENTION TO HOLD PART OF THE MEETING IN PRIVATE IF NECESSARY  

4. DEPUTATIONS/PUBLIC ADDRESSES  

5. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

6. ISSUES ARISING FROM OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEES  

7. UPTON COUNTRY PARK - APPOINTMENT OF MAIN CONTRACTOR  
(Copy herewith)

8. LOCAL DEVELOPMENT SCHEME  
(Copy herewith)

9. LOCAL PLAN  
(Copy herewith)

10. CONSERVATION AREA APPRAISAL  
(Copy herewith)

11. REDUCING THE USE AND COST OF TEMPORARY ACCOMMODATION  
(Copy herewith)

12. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS  
THE CHAIR TO MOVE:
“THAT THE PUBLIC AND PRESS BE EXCLUDED FROM THE REMAINDER OF THE 
MEETING ON THE GROUNDS THAT THERE IS LIKELY TO BE DISCLOSURE TO 
THEM OF SUCH CATEGORIES OF EXEMPT INFORMATION AS DEFINED BY 
SECTION 100(1) OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 AS LISTED AGAINST 
SUCH ITEMS OF BUSINESS BY REFERENCE TO THE APPROPRIATE PARAGRAPH 
OF SCHEDULE 12A TO SUCH ACT.”



 

13. SIXFIELDS - UPDATE OF THE JUDGEMENT AND 
ENFORCEMENT ISSUES  
(Copy herein)

(5)

SUPPLEMENTARY AGENDA
 

 Exempted Under Schedule 
12A of L.Govt Act 1972
Para No:-



1
Cabinet Minutes - Wednesday, 13 March 2019

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL

CABINET

Wednesday, 13 March 2019

PRESENT: Councillor Nunn (Chair); Councillor Larratt (Deputy Chair); Councillors 
Eldred, Hadland, Hallam, Hibbert, Hill and King

1. APOLOGIES
There were none.

2. MINUTES
The minutes of the meeting held on 20th February 2019 were agreed and signed by the 
Leader.

3. INTENTION TO HOLD PART OF THE MEETING IN PRIVATE IF NECESSARY
The Leader explained that Item 11 (Sixfields – Update of the Judgement and Enforcement 
Issues) had been exempted under schedule 12A, Part 1, (3) of the Local Government Act 
1972.  A challenge to this had been received from the press, and would be discussed under 
Item 10.

4. DEPUTATIONS/PUBLIC ADDRESSES
There were none.

5. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were none.

6. ISSUES ARISING FROM OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEES
There were no issues arising from Overview and Scrutiny Committees.

7. BUDGET MONITORING  - PERIOD 10
Councillor Eldred as the relevant Cabinet Member submitted a report and drew Members’ 
attention to the Key Financial Indicators at section 3.2.  Homelessness, which accounted for 
the majority of the overspend had been addressed in next year’s budget.

Councillor Birch asked about the impact of the overspend on next year’s budget.  Councillor 
Eldred advised that this was being met from reserves, so the budget was not affected.

RESOLVED:

2.1 Cabinet noted the contents of the report and noted that future reports will set out the 
actions being taken by Corporate Management Board to address issues arising.

2.2 Cabinet noted the capital appraisals approved under delegation as set out in 
Appendix 1.

8. CORPORATE COMMUNICATIONS STRATEGY
Councillor Nunn as the relevant Cabinet Member submitted a report outlining the proposed 
communications strategy.

Councillor Birch queried whether the strategy worked for opposition Councillors, since they 
1

Agenda Item 2



2
Cabinet Minutes - Wednesday, 13 March 2019

did not have a communications team to celebrate their achievements.

Following some discussion, it was noted that the work of the communications team was 
intended to strengthen the reputation of the Council as a whole, not to promote individual 
Councillors.

RESOLVED:

2.1 Cabinet approved the Communications Strategy 2019-20.

9. NORTHANTS WASTE PARTNERSHIP - MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING
Councillor Hallam as the relevant Cabinet Member submitted a report providing an updated 
and revised version of the Northamptonshire Waste Partnership Memorandum of 
Understanding.

RESOLVED:
 
2.1 Cabinet agreed to the adoption of the updated and revised Memorandum of 

Understanding relating to membership of the Northamptonshire Waste Partnership. 

2.2 Cabinet delegated to the Cabinet Member for the Environment the authority to sign the 
amended MoU. 

10. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS
The Borough Secretary reported that he had received a document from the press which 
challenged the decision to hold Item 11 in private.  He pointed out that NBC discussed items 
in public wherever possible.  However in this instance a verbal update was being given to 
Cabinet which, if in the public domain, would likely result in legal privilege issues.

In answer to a question from the Leader, the Borough Secretary confirmed that there had 
been no pressure from any Member to discuss this item in private.  It had been an officer 
decision, based on legal privilege issues.

The Leader moved that the public and Press be excluded from the remainder of the meeting 
on the grounds that there was likely to be disclosure to them of such categories of exempt 
information as defined by Section 100(1) of the Local Government Act 1972 as listed against 
such items of business by reference to the appropriate paragraph of Schedule 12A to such 
Act.

The Motion was Carried.

11. SIXFIELDS - UPDATE OF THE JUDGEMENT AND ENFORCEMENT ISSUES
This item was considered in private.

The meeting concluded at 6.50 pm

2



 

 

CABINET REPORT 

 

AGENDA STATUS: PUBLIC 
 

 
Cabinet Meeting Date: 
 
Key Decision: 
 
Within Policy: 
 
Policy Document: 
 
Service Area: 
 
Accountable Cabinet Members:  
 
Ward(s) 

  
3rd April 2019 
 
YES 
 
YES 
 
NO 
 
Economy, Assets and Culture.  
 
Cllr. Tim Hadland, Cllr. Mike Hallam 
 
Upton & Hunsbury Meadows 

 
1. Purpose 

 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to update Cabinet on the Upton Country Park 

project work to date and the tender process that will be used to select the 
preferred contractor  
 

1.2 To seek approval to appoint the main construction contractor for the Upton 
Country Park project. 

 
2. Recommendations 

 
It is recommended that: 
 
2.1 Cabinet delegates authority to the Head of Economy, Assets and Culture, in 

consultation with the Borough Secretary, the Head of Customers and 
Communities and the Cabinet Members for Regeneration and Environment to 
finalise the contract terms and to appoint the main construction contractor for 
the Upton Country Park project. 
 

2.2 Cabinet delegates authority to the Head of Economy, Assets and Culture, in 
consultation with the Borough Secretary, the Head of Customers and 
Communities, and the Cabinet Members for Regeneration and Environment to 
undertake any further land acquisitions, transfers of land, easements etc 

Report Title 
 

Upton Country Park – Appointment of main contractor 

Appendices 0 
 
 

3

Agenda Item 7



required in order enable the delivery of the scheme as long as no additional 
funding is required. 

 
3. Issues and Choices 

 
3.1 Report Background 
 
3.1.1 Upton Country Park is identified as a key element of the overall planned 

sustainable urban extension of South West Northamptonshire.  
 

3.1.2 The objectives of Upton Country Park are to: 
 

- Provide a gateway to the wider countryside and create a link between the urban 
area and the countryside 

- Provide an attractive setting for adjoining development 
- Provide leisure routes with good connections to the surrounding area 
- Conserve and enhance biodiversity 
- Maintain its agricultural use 
- Promote environmental education 
- Provide a range of formal and informal recreation activities 

 
3.1.3 Upton Country Park is divided into two phases made up of approximately 166 

hectares of land.  
 

3.1.4 Phase 1 was delivered in 2008 and consists of approximately 38.5ha. The 
area includes the Elgar Centre (Community Centre and Changing Rooms) 
plus car parking, Sustainable Urban Drainage System including ponds and 
ditches, playing fields for 5 Football pitches and a cricket square, a bat barn, 
footbridges and associated access footways and footpaths, bins, benches, 
newly planted trees, a woodland and an area of grazed grassland. These 
works were funded through Section 106 developer contributions. 
 

3.1.5 Phase 2 consists of approximately 127.2ha. The vast majority of this land is 
grazing land with some arable, but also includes 2 lakes making up 9.5ha.  
The area has the River Nene running through the centre west to east, and the 
Western Bypass dissecting the area North to South.  It runs from Upton Mill 
Farm to the edge of the village of Kislingbury.  Sect
[...]
t Meeting Date:

Key Decision:

Within Policy:

Policy Document:

Service Area:

Accountable Cabinet Member: 

Ward(s)

3rd April 2019

YES

YES

YES

Planning

Councillor James Hill

All wards

1. Purpose

1.1 The purpose of this report is to present the Proposed Submission version of 
the Northampton Local Plan Part 2 to Cabinet for consideration.

2. Recommendations

2.1 It is recommended that Cabinet approves the Proposed Submission version of 
the Local Plan Part 2, Policies Map and Sustainability Appraisal for publication 
under Regulation 19 of the Town and Country Planning (Local Planning) 
(England) Regulations 2012 as amended.

2.2 That the Head of Planning be given delegated authority in consultation with 
the Cabinet Member for Planning to make minor non-material spelling, 
formatting, mapping and other amendments to the consultation documents 
where they do not alter the intent of the plan.

Report Title NORTHAMPTON LOCAL PLAN PART 2 PROPOSED 
SUBMISSION

Appendices

28

Agenda Item 9



Jmd/committees/cabinet report template/26/03/19

3. Issues and Choices

3.1Report Background

3.1.1 The purpose of the Northampton Local Plan Part 2 (NLP2) is to set out the 
planning policy framework for the Borough to 2029.  The NLP2 will be in 
conformity with the West Northamptonshire Joint Core Strategy Local Plan 
Part 1 (WNJCS), which was adopted in 2014.  The policies of the WNJCS, 
which are generally of a strategic nature, will continue to apply to Northampton 
after the NLP2 is adopted. It is for this reason that the Local Plan Part 2 will 
only cover the period to 2029 and not the more usual 15 years from adoption.

3.1.2 The West Northamptonshire Joint Core Strategy sets out the strategic-level 
policies for the Northampton, Daventry and South Northamptonshire Council 
areas, most notably allocating Sustainable Urban Extensions and setting out 
policies on employment, the distribution of retail, transport strategy, tourism 
and the built and natural environ
[...]
The final chapter of the plan explains how the Council will go about monitoring 
the implementation of the plan.

3.2.17 A Sustainability Appraisal has informed the preparation of this Local Plan Part 
2.  Reasonable alternatives to the policies and sites have been assessed 
during the preparation of the plan and these have informed its formulation.

3.2.18 Subject to the approval of the Proposed Submission version of the Local Plan 
Part 2 for public consultation, it is proposed that consultation commences on 
1st May 2019 for a six week period closing on 14th June 2019.

32



Jmd/committees/cabinet report template/26/03/19

3.3Choices (Options)

Option 1: Agree to the recommendation

3.3.1 If Cabinet approves the Proposed Submission version of the Local Plan Part 
2, Policies Map and Sustainability Appraisal for publication, the Council will be 
able to go out to public consultation for six weeks from 1st May.  This should 
then make it possible to achieve other milestones in the preparation of the 
plan with a view to submitting it to the Secretary of State for Housing, 
Communities and Local Government by November 2019.  

Option 2: Do not agree the recommendation

3.3.2 Cabinet could defer or decide not to approve the Proposed Submission 
version of the Local Plan Part 2, Policies Map and Sustainability Appraisal for 
publication.  To take either course of action would run the risk that the date for 
adoption of the Local Plan Part 2 would slip back.  To do this would mean that 
the Council would continue to have planning policies that are becoming 
increasingly outdated, making it increasingly difficult to manage development 
effectively.

4. Implications (including financial implications)

4.1 Policy

4.1.1 The Local Plan Part 2 will review and update the Local Plan Saved Policies 
and the Central Area Action Plan.  An up-to-date plan will provide greater 
certainty and allow policies at the local level to address local issues and be 
fully compliant with up
[...]
et approval to adopt a review of the Barrack Road Conservation 

Area Appraisal and Management Plan following public consultation in 
January-February 2019 and to agree to the re-drafting of the Barrack Road 
Conservation Area Article 4 Direction. 

 
2. Recommendations 
 It is recommended that Cabinet: 
 
2.1  approves the adoption of the Barrack road Conservation Area Re-appraisal 

and Management Plan (Appendix B), 
 
2.2    approves the re-drafting of the existing Barrack Road Conservation Area Article 

4 Direction to include all properties within the Conservation Area. 
 

3. Issues and Choices 
 
3.1     Report Background 
 

Report Title 
 

BARRACK ROAD CONSERVATION AREA RE-
APPRAISAL AND MANAGEMENT PLAN  

Appendices 2  

946

Agenda Item 10



3.1.1 A conservation area is defined in Section 69 of the Planning (Listed Buildings 
and Conservation Areas) Act 1990 as “an area of special architectural or 
historic interest, the character or appearance of which it is desirable to 
preserve or enhance”. There are 21 conservation areas in Northampton. 
 

3.1.2 The purpose of a conservation area is not to prevent new development but to 
manage change in order to maintain, reinforce and, where possible, enhance 
the special character and quality that justifies designation.  Conservation area 
designation introduces controls over the way owners can alter or develop their 
properties and controls work to trees. Section 72 of the Act requires the 
Council, when considering planning applications, to pay special attention to 
the desirability of preserving or enhancing the character or appearance of a 
conservation area. 
 

3.1.3 The Act also requires the Council to periodically review conservation areas to 
ensure that they still justify their special status and to determine whether 
boundary revisions are necessary. It also places a duty on the Council to 
formulate and publish proposals for the preservation and enhancement of its 
conservation areas.  
 

3.1.4 Pla
[...]
k
http://www.ancientmonumentssociety.org.uk/
mailto:info@spab.org.uk
http://www.spab.org.uk/
mailto:info@georgiangroup.org.uk
http://www.georgiangroup.org.uk/
mailto:admin@victorian-society.org.uk
http://www.victorian-society.org.uk/
mailto:coordinator@c20society.org.uk
http://www.c20society.org.uk/


 

 

 

 

CABINET REPORT 

 
 
AGENDA STATUS: PUBLIC 
 
 
Cabinet Meeting Date: 
 
Key Decision: 
 
Within Policy: 
 
Policy Document: 
 
Directorate: 
 
Accountable Cabinet Member:  
 
Ward(s) 

  
3 April 2019 
 
Yes 
 
Yes 
 
Yes 
 
Housing and Wellbeing 
 
Councillor Stephen Hibbert 
 
All 
 
 
 

1. Purpose 

 
1.1 In Northampton, the number of homeless households living in temporary 

accommodation has risen sharply during the past three years and, in order to meet 
the growing demand for temporary accommodation, the Council has become 
increasingly reliant on private sector housing suppliers. 
 

1.2 The purpose of this report is to ask Cabinet to approve a Temporary Accommodation 
Action Plan that will reduce the use and cost of temporary accommodation.  
 

2. Recommendations 

 
2.1 It is recommended that Cabinet: 
 

(a) Approves the Temporary Accommodation Action Plan (attached to this 
report as Appendix 1) in full, in part or as it sees fit;   
 

(b) Approves the submission to Full Council of a request for supplementary 
funding in respect of the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) to extend HRA 
borrowing by up to £25m in order to enable the acquisition of affordable 
housing under s106 / development agreements via developers;  

 
Report Title 
 

Reducing the use and cost of temporary accommodation 

    Appendices 
 
          1 

979

Agenda Item 11



 

 

(c) Receives a further report in October 2019, providing details of the 
progress that the Council and Northampton Partnership Homes have 
made in implementing the Action Plan and what impact this has had on 
the use and cost of temporary accommodation; and 

 
(d) Notes that, although the implementation of the Action Plan should result in 

costs being controlled, reduced and avoided, an unforeseen increase in 
demand may create a further cost pressure.  

 
3. Issues and Choices 

 
3.1   Report Background 

 
  Homelessness in Northampton 
 

3.1.1 During the last three years, the number of households applying to the Council for 
assistance under the homelessness legislation has more than doubled and, 
between March 2016 and February 2019, the number of households living in 
temporary accommodation more than quadrupled from 66 to 324. 

 
3.1.2 One of the main reasons for this increase is the severe shortage of affordable / 

social rented housing and the impact that this shortage has had on the amount of 
time that homeless households spend in temporary accommodation before they are 
able to move on into suitable, settled accommodation. This is being addressed 
through planned investment in an ambitious Housing Revenue Account (HRA) 
housebuilding programme that is designed to deliver at least 150 new HRA council 
homes a year.  

 

3.1.3 The Council’s use of temporary accommodation has increased further as a result of 
the Homelessness Reduction Act 2017 which came into effect in April 2018 and has 
given local authorities new duties to relieve homelessness for all eligible people.  

 

Duty to provide temporary accommodation 
 

3.1.4 When an applicant has become homeless, the Council is required (under the 
Homelessness Reduction Act 2017) to try to relieve their homelessness within a 
period of 56 days; this is called the ‘relief duty’.  

 
3.1.5 During this 56 day period, the applicant and the Council must both do everything 

they can to help resolve the applicant’s housing situation by finding somewhere 
suitable for the applicant to live for a period of no less than six months. 

 
3.1.6 Although all applicants are actively encouraged and supported to make their own 

temporary accommodation arrangements – especially if they have friends and 
fa
[...]
-8 St Paul's Terrace, Kingsthorpe Road
	Bishop’s House, Marriott Street

	Appendix 5:
	Useful Contacts


	11 Reducing the use and cost of Temporary Accommodation





Minutes of the meeting


1
Cabinet Minutes - Wednesday, 3 April 2019

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL

CABINET

Wednesday, 3 April 2019

PRESENT: Councillor Nunn (Chair); Councillor Larratt (Deputy Chair); Councillors 
Eldred, Hadland, Hallam, J Hill, Hibbert and King

 

1. APOLOGIES
There were none. 

2. MINUTES
The minutes of the meeting held on 13th March 2019 were agreed and signed by the Leader. 

3. INTENTION TO HOLD PART OF THE MEETING IN PRIVATE IF NECESSARY
The Leader explained that Item 13 (Sixfields – Update of the Judgement and Enforcement 
Issues) had been exempted under schedule 12A, Part 1, (3) of the Local Government Act 
1972.  

4. DEPUTATIONS/PUBLIC ADDRESSES
Mr Lakin addressed Cabinet on Item 9 Local Plan and expressed concern that a 2 acre site 
of green space, originally owned by Nene College and now part of Northampton University 
was coloured brown on the plan and designated residential land.  If sold to a developer, 
there would be very little protection for the land.  The site had ponds, trees, hedgerows, 32 
species of bird and was a green oasis.  Mr Lakin would like this area to be protected and 
designated green space.

Mr Adams addressed Cabinet on Item 11 Reducing the Use and Cost of Temporary 
Accommodation and expressed concern that NBC were paying private landlords for 
accommodation, whilst a number of properties used for temporary accommodation 
remained empty.  He had no problem with extending the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) 
borrowing provided that the money was spent on social housing in the town and not 
returned to the Government.

5. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were none. 

6. ISSUES ARISING FROM OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEES
There were no issues arising from Overview and Scrutiny Committees.
 

7. UPTON COUNTRY PARK - APPOINTMENT OF MAIN CONTRACTOR
Councillor Hadland as the relevant Cabinet Member submitted a report seeking approval to 
appoint the main construction contractor for the Upton Country Park project.  He reported 



2
Cabinet Minutes - Wednesday, 3 April 2019

that the site covered 400 acres, which would be an asset to the town for generations to 
come.  Three credible tenders had been received and would be analysed.  The appropriate 
delegations would ensure that the work could go ahead as soon as possible within the 
window of opportunity over the summer months.

Councillor Hallam reiterated that this was an excellent project.  The maintenance allowance 
had been allocated and the funding had been received from S106 payments.

Councillor Stone welcomed the project but considered that better forecasting could have 
obviated the need for delegated powers.  The Chief Executive pointed out that democratic 
processes were being followed, but delivery was being speeded up by delegation.  
Councillor Larratt noted the potential future works under 3.1.10 including a car park, which 
had been requested by the parish council.

RESOLVED:

2.1 Cabinet delegated authority to the Head of Economy, Assets and Culture, in consultation 
with the Borough Secretary, the Head of Customers and Communities and the Cabinet 
Members for Regeneration and Environment to finalise the contract terms and to appoint the 
main construction contractor for the Upton Country Park project.

2.2 Cabinet delegated authority to the Head of Economy, Assets and Culture, in consultation 
with the Borough Secretary, the Head of Customers and Communities, and the Cabinet 
Members for Regeneration and Environment to undertake any further land acquisitions, 
transfers of land, easements etc. 

8. LOCAL DEVELOPMENT SCHEME
Councillor Hill as the relevant Cabinet Member submitted a report outlining the programme 
and resources for the local plan.  This needed to be approved before consideration of the 
Local Plan and would come into effect immediately.

Councillor Brian Markham expressed concern that Section 4.6 referred to electric car 
charging points only in the town centre.  He considered that these were also required 
elsewhere, such as industrial and warehouse sites.  Councillor Hallam stated that funding 
was available to provide rapid charging points, but was proving challenging due to no control 
over the highway.  A list of proposed sites would be sent to Councillor Markham by email.  
Councillor Larratt noted that charging facilities for those living on terraced streets needed to 
be considered.

Councillor Markham also wondered why there was no mention of a transport plan, since 
although this was currently the responsibility of NCC, it would be required for the proposed 
unitary council.  The Leader pointed out that this was currently being discussed with NCC.

RESOLVED:

2.1 Cabinet approved the new Northampton Borough Local Development Scheme and 
brought it into immediate effect.

9. LOCAL PLAN
Councillor Hill as the relevant Cabinet Member submitted a report presenting the proposed 
Local Plan, setting out the planning policy framework for the Borough until 2029.  He pointed 
out that there would be a consultation on the Local Plan from 1 May 2019 until 14 June 



3
Cabinet Minutes - Wednesday, 3 April 2019

2019.

Housing numbers had been a key driver and sites had been found to deliver and meet the 
objectives, as explained in Appendix C (pages 940-943).  There had been some changes as 
follows:

Site 1007 – reduction from 44 to 22
Site 1009 – change in timeframe (6-10 years not 0-5 years) resulting in a reduction from 271 
to 100
Site 1137 – reduction from 92 to 74.

This had resulted in a reduction of 211 dwellings, but the outcome of the plan would not be 
affected.  These changes would be made to the Local Plan before consultation.

Councillor Hill expressed thanks to the team for producing the Local Plan.

Councillor Brian Markham noted that housing numbers had not been delivered in the 
previous Local Plan.  There had been a fall back on SUEs, with large developers having no 
incentive to develop the land.  Affordable housing had also been affected.  Councillor Hill 
acknowledged that SUEs had under-delivered, and the Housing Technical Paper had been 
written to address this issue.

The Head of Planning stated that there were regular discussions with developers and 
landowners – but these were circumstances beyond NBC’s control.

Councillor Beardsworth noted the shortage of housing stock and wondered whether there 
were options for self-build.  The Head of Planning stated that a register of plots was 
available.  In response to Councillor Beardsworth’s question, he also advised that a tracked 
changes version of the Local Plan would be available electronically at the next stage in the 
adoption process.

Councillor Birch referred to the wildlife area behind St George’s Avenue and asked that this 
area be protected.

Councillor Stone referred to air quality on page 56 and noted that there was no strategy to 
stop cars idling.  She considered that cars should be restricted around school entrances.  
Councillor Hallam stated that air quality had been monitored close to three schools where 
problems might be expected, but raw data showed no issues.  Schools were only occupied 
part-time – whereas living in an area of air pollution could cause greater problems.  
Councillor Stone believed that air quality should be monitored inside school buildings rather 
than outside.

Councillor Stone reported concerns on behalf of Councillor Roberts regarding development 
around Ransome Road.  Parking had been a problem and more and better play areas were 
needed.  Adoption of roads in new developments was also an issue.

Councillor Stone also pointed out that climate change was an issue for many young people 
and the effects needed to be mitigated by protection of public spaces.

Councillor Russell expressed concern about Bradlaugh Fields in her ward, which was 
seeking a green flag award but needed support.  She wanted to know the terms and 
conditions of the covenant on the land and whether a SSSI could be applied for.  Councillor 
King agreed to provide the information required.

Councillor Hill reiterated that written submissions would be welcomed as part of the 



4
Cabinet Minutes - Wednesday, 3 April 2019

consultation.

RESOLVED:

2.2 Cabinet approved the Proposed Submission version of the Local Plan Part 2, Policies 
Map and Sustainability Appraisal for publication under Regulation 19 of the Town and 
Country Planning (Local Planning) (England) Regulations 2012 as amended.

2.2 The Head of Planning was given delegated authority in consultation with the Cabinet 
Member for Planning to make minor non-material spelling, formatting, mapping and 
other amendments to the consultation documents where they do not alter the intent of 
the plan.

 

10. CONSERVATION AREA APPRAISAL
Councillor Hill as the relevant Cabinet Member presented a report seeking the review and 
redrafting of the Barrack Road Conservation Area Article 4 Direction.

RESOLVED:

2.1 Cabinet approved the adoption of the Barrack Road Conservation Area Re-appraisal 
and Management Plan (Appendix B),

2.2 Cabinet approved the re-drafting of the existing Barrack Road Conservation Area Article 
4 Direction to include all properties within the Conservation Area. 

11. REDUCING THE USE AND COST OF TEMPORARY ACCOMMODATION
Councillor Hibbert as the relevant Cabinet Member submitted a report seeking approval of a 
Temporary Accommodation Action Plan and extension of the Housing Revenue Account 
(HRA) borrowing to acquire affordable housing.  Realistic short term targets had been set for 
immediate impact, with more council housing also planned in the longer term.

It was acknowledged that voids had been a problem, but work was ongoing with NPH to 
resolve this.  A further report would be made to Cabinet in October 2019 detailing progress 
in implementing the Action Plan.

The Head of Housing and Wellbeing answered the questions raised earlier by Mr Adams as 
follows:

- NBC were making best use of the temporary accommodation – using it either the 
same day or the day after it had become available;

- Right to buy receipts needed to be used within the timescale set by the Government.  
There had been two quarters in the past in which this had not happened due to 
problems with the new building or buying of properties.  Since NBC were now ahead 
of the programme, this was unlikely to occur again.

The Chief Financial Officer confirmed that if agreed by Cabinet, a paper would be submitted 
to Full Council to extend HRA borrowing by up to £25m.  The funds would not actually be 
borrowed unless required, and permission would be sought for this.

Councillor Beardsworth expressed concern regarding the increase in numbers of homeless 
people.  She suggested stopping the right to buy to give breathing space.  Councillor Hibbert 
pointed out that the accommodation was still being used, even if it was sold.  The Head of 
Housing and Wellbeing advised that council homes were only used for temporary 



5
Cabinet Minutes - Wednesday, 3 April 2019

accommodation where needed.

Councillor Smith stated that the report was positive and it promoted safe, appropriate 
temporary accommodation within Northampton rather than elsewhere.  She considered that 
problems would continue until developers were forced to use their full capacity of affordable 
housing.  She asked whether there was any recourse to reclaim costs from Housing Benefit.  
Councillor Smith pointed out under Action 3 under 3.3.6 that there were circumstances 
where it was not safe for applicants to return to their families and safeguarding issues 
needed to be recognised. 

Councillor Hibbert agreed that NBC needed to be strong on ensuring 35% of development 
was affordable housing and confirmed that Housing Benefit was reclaimed.  He also 
confirmed that it was not the intention to return people to their families if this was not safe.

RESOLVED:

2.1 
(a) Cabinet approved the Temporary Accommodation Action Plan (attached to this report as 
Appendix 1);

(b) Cabinet approved the submission to Full Council of a request for supplementary funding 
in respect of the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) to extend HRA borrowing by up to £25m 
in order to enable the acquisition of affordable housing under s106 / development 
agreements via developers; 

(c) Cabinet agreed to receive a further report in October 2019, providing details of the 
progress that the Council and Northampton Partnership Homes have made in implementing 
the Action Plan and what impact this has had on the use and cost of temporary 
accommodation; and

(d) Cabinet noted that, although the implementation of the Action Plan should result in costs 
being controlled, reduced and avoided, an unforeseen increase in demand may create a 
further cost pressure. 

12. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS
The Chair moved that the public and Press be excluded from the remainder of the meeting 
on the grounds that there was likely to be disclosure to them of such categories of exempt 
information as defined by Section 100(1) of the Local Government Act 1972 as listed against 
such items of business by reference to the appropriate paragraph of Schedule 12A to such 
Act.

The Motion was Carried. 

13. SIXFIELDS - UPDATE OF THE JUDGEMENT AND ENFORCEMENT ISSUES
The decision was made in private session. 

The meeting concluded at 19.48


